

NO. 85 MAP 2023

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,

V.

MICHAEL THOMPSON,
Appellant.

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Defense Appeal from the February 7, 2023 Decision of the Superior Court, at No. 2362 EDA 2021, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence Imposed by the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, at No. CP-23-CR-0002233-2020.

KELLY WEAR
Assistant District Attorney

CATHERINE B. KIEFER
Deputy District Attorney

FREDERICK J. STOLLSTEIMER
District Attorney

Office of the District Attorney
201 West Front Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-4181
weark@co.delaware.pa.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of the Question Involved	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	
The Superior Court properly found that <u>Commonwealth v. Alexander</u> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020), did not eliminate the inventory search exception.	8
I. The Inventory Search Exception	9
II. The Implications of <u>Alexander</u>	13
III. The Limits of Defendant’s Argument	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Commonwealth v. Alexander</u> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	Passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Bell</u> , 211 A.3d 761 (Pa. 2019)	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Brandt</u> , 366 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Super. 1976).....	25, 26
<u>Commonwealth v. Cleckley</u> , 738 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1999).....	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Corbin</u> , 469 A.2d 615 (Pa. Super. 1983).....	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Curry</u> , 2022 WL 1053283 (Pa. Super. 2022)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Davis</u> , 2022 WL 1604826 (Pa. Super. 2022)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Ferguson</u> , 2022 WL 1087177 (Pa. Super. 2022)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Gary</u> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014)	Passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Hennigan</u> , 753 A.2d 245 (Pa. Super. 2000)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 988 A.2d 649 (Pa. 2010)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Lagenella</u> , 83 A.3d 94 (Pa. 2013)	Passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Latch</u> , 661 A.2d 1365 (Pa. 1995)	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Martin</u> , 101 A.3d 706 (Pa. 2014)	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Mathis</u> , 173 A.3d 699 (Pa. 2017)	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Nace</u> , 571 A.2d 1389 (Pa. 1990).....	Passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Petroll</u> , 738 A.2d 993 (Pa. 1999)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Saranchak</u> , 675 A.2d 268 (Pa. 1996)	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Scott</u> , 365 A.2d 140 (Pa. 1976).....	16, 26
<u>Commonwealth v. Thompson</u> , 289 A.3d 1104 (Pa. Super. 2023).....	Passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Thompson</u> , 2023 WL 5028963 (Pa. 2023).....	1, 4, 5, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. White</u> , 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995)	16, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Wilmer</u> , 194 A.3d 564 (Pa. 2018).....	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Zook</u> , 615 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1992).....	21

<u>Commonwealth v. Livingstone</u> , 174 A.3d 609 (Pa. 2017).....	22
<u>Florida v. Wells</u> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	20
<u>South Dakota v. Opperman</u> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	Passim
<u>Whren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	15

Statutes

Pa. Const., Art. I, Sect. 8.....	14, 18
----------------------------------	--------

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 2111.....	9
Pa.R.A.P. 2119.....	9
Pa.R.A.P. 2173.....	9
